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As management of the Frazier Park Public Utility District (the District), we offer readers of the 
District’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the District’s financial 
performance during the fiscal years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017.  Please read it in conjunction with 
the District’s financial statements, which follow this section. 

Financial Highlights 

 The District’s total net position increased by $141,561 or 4.4% over the course of the year’s 
operations.  

 The District’s total net operating and nonoperating revenues increased by $144,817 or 13.3% 
over the course of the year’s operations. The increase was primarily due to an increase in water 
service revenues in excess of decreases in state water grant funding. 

 The District’s total expenses remained consistent with the prior year’s operations.  The 
decrease is primarily due to decreases in pumping expenses and salaries and wages. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This annual report includes management’s discussion and analysis report, the independent auditors’ 
report, the basic financial statements of the District and selected additional information.  The 
financial statements also include notes that explain in more detail some of the information in the 
financial statements. 

Required Financial Statements  

The financial statements of the District report information of the District using accounting methods 
similar to those used by private sector companies.  These statements offer short and long-term 
financial information about its activities.  The Statements of Net Position includes all of the 
District’s assets and liabilities and provides information about the nature and amounts of 
investments in resources (assets) and the obligations to District creditors (liabilities).  It also 
provides the basis for evaluating the capital structure of the District and assessing the liquidity and 
financial flexibility of the District. 

All of the current year’s revenues and expenses are accounted for in the Statements of Revenues, 
Expenses and Changes in Net Position.  This statement measures the success of the District’s 
operations over the past year and can be used to determine whether the District has successfully 
recovered all its costs through its user fees and other charges, profitability and credit worthiness. 

The final required financial statement is the Statements of Cash Flows.  This statement reports cash 
receipts, cash payments, and net changes in cash resulting from operations, investing, and 
financing activities and provides answers to such questions as where did cash come from, what was 
cash used for, and what was the change in the cash balance during the reporting period. 
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Financial Analysis of the District 

One of the most important questions asked about the District’s finances is, “Is the District as a 
whole better off or worse off as a result of this year’s activities?”  The Statements of Net Position, 
and the Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position report information about 
the District’s activities in a way that will help answer this question.  These two statements report 
the net position of the District and the changes in them.  One can think of the District’s net position 
- the difference between assets and liabilities - as one way to measure financial health or financial 
position.  Over time, increases or decreases in the District’s net position is one indicator of whether 
its financial health is improving or deteriorating.  However, one will need to consider other non-
financial factors such as changes in economic conditions, population growth, and new or changed 
government legislation. 

Net Position 

To begin our analysis, a summary of the District’s Statements of Net Position is presented in Table 
A-1. 

Table A-1
Condensed Statements of Net Position

June 30, 2018 and 2017
(000's)

Dollar Percentage
2018 2017 Change Change

Current Assets 1,202$       830$          372$          44.8%
Restricted Assets 216 191 25              13.1%
Capital Assets 5,016 5,353 (337)           -6.3%

Total Assets 6,434 6,374 60              0.9%

Current Liabilities 120 145 (25)             -17.2%
Long-Term Debt 3,004 3,060 (56)             -1.8%

Total Liabilities 3,124 3,205 (81)             -2.5%

Invested in Capital Assets 1,956         2,238         (282)           -12.6%
Restricted 215            191            24              12.6%
Unrestricted 1,139         740            399            53.9%

Total Net Position 3,310$       3,169$       141$          4.4%
  

As can be seen from the table above, current and restricted assets increased and capital assets 
decreased in the current year. The increase in current and restricted assets is primarily due to an 
increase in cash and restricted cash, respectively. The decrease in capital assets is primarily due to 
the investment in capital assets less current year depreciation expense.    
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While the Statements of Net Position shows the change in financial position of net assets of the 
District, the Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position provides answers as to 
the nature and source of these changes.     

Table A-2
Condensed Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017
(000's)

Dollar Percentage
2018 2017 Change Change

Operating Revenues 1,257$       997$          260$          26.1%
Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) (29)             87              (116)           -133.3%

Total Revenues 1,228         1,084         144            13.3%

Operating Expenses 1,087         1,088 (1)               -0.1%

Change in Net Position 141            (4)               145            

Net Position, Beginning of Year 3,169         3,173         (4)               

Net Position, End of Year 3,310$       3,169$       141$          

 
As can be seen in Table A-2 above, the District’s operating revenues for the year ended June 30, 
2018 exceeded operating revenues for the year ended June 30, 2017, primarily due to rate increases 
effective January 2018 and 2017.   Nonoperating revenues decreased, primarily due to a decrease 
in California State Water Resources Control Board grant revenue in the current year compared to 
June 30, 2017. The District’s operating expenses remained roughly flat year-over-year. 
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Budgetary Highlights 

The District adopts an annual budget each year to project the expected coming year’s operations.  
The budget includes proposed expenses and the means of financing them.  The District’s budget 
remains in effect the entire year and is not revised.  A fiscal year June 30, 2018 budget comparison 
to actual is analyzed by management throughout the year; however it is not reported on nor shown 
in the financial statement section of this report. 

A fiscal year ended June 30, 2018 budget comparison to actual is presented below in Table A-3. 

Table A-3
Budget vs. Actual Comparison

Year Ended June 30, 2018
(000's)

Actual Budget Variance
Operating Revenues 1,257$       922$          335$          
Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses), net (29)             (40)             11              

Total Revenues 1,228         882            346            

Operating Expenses 1,087         858            229            

Change in Net Position 141$          24$            117$           

 
Operating revenues were above budget primarily due to water sales above budgeted amounts.  
Nonoperating revenues (expenses) were below budget primarily due to tax assessments in excess 
of budget.  Operating expenses for the year ended June 30, 2018 are over budget primarily due to 
the District not budgeting for depreciation expense. 
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 Capital Assets 

As of June 30, 2018, the District had invested $5.0 million in capital assets as shown below in 
Table A-4. 

Table A-4
Capital Assets

June 30, 2018 and 2017
(000's)

Dollar Percentage
2018 2017 Change Change

Land 21$            21$            -$           0.0%
Construction in Progress 191 181 10              5.5%
Utility Plant Building 36 36 -             0.0%
Source of Supply 897 897 -             0.0%
Pumping Plant 27 26 1                3.8%
Transmission and 

Distribution 7,528 7,528 -             0.0%
General Plant 568 568 -             0.0%
Office Building 115 115 -             0.0%
 Capital Assets 9,383         9,372         11              0.1%

Less: Accumulated 
Depreciation 4,367 4,019 348            8.7%

Net Capital Assets 5,016$       5,353$       (337)$         -6.3%
 

This table shows an decrease in “Net Capital Assets” resulting from several factors.  During the 
year, the District purchased property and equipment totaling approximately $12,000.  During the 
year ended June 30, 2018, the District had depreciation expense of approximately $348,000. 

 Debt Service Requirements 

The District has outstanding Series 2005 A and B bonds of $1,210,000 which were issued to 
finance the USDA Pipeline Rehabilitation Project. These bonds have a required payment of 
principal once per year beginning at $15,000 and escalating to $70,000 in the fiscal year ending 
2046, plus semi-annual interest payments. 

The District has outstanding Series 2011 bonds of $1,905,000 which were used to finance water 
system improvements. These bonds have a required payment of principal once per year beginning 
at $30,000 and escalating to $83,000 in fiscal year ending 2051, plus semi-annual interest 
payments. 
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Contacting the District Management 

This financial report is designed to provide our customers and creditors with a general overview of 
the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money it receives.  If 
you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the Frazier 
Park Public Utility District, P.O. Box 1525, Frazier Park, CA 93225. 
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Frazier Park Public Utility District

Statements of Net Position
June 30, 2018 and 2017

ASSETS 2018 2017

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,029,939$       667,324$         
Accounts receivable, net 117,709 113,004
Grants receivable -                   7,805               
Inventory, material and supplies 54,562 41,530
Prepaid expenses 252                   654                  

1,202,462         830,317           

Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents 215,534 190,793

Capital Assets, net of accumulated depreciation 5,016,299 5,353,135

6,434,295$      6,374,245$     

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

Current Liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt 56,000$            55,000$           
Trade accounts payable and accrued expenses 42,841 68,984

Accrued interest payable 20,674 21,042

119,515            145,026           

Long-Term Debt,  less current maturities 3,004,000 3,060,000

Commitments 

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 1,956,299 2,238,135
Restricted 215,534            190,793
Unrestricted 1,138,947 740,291

3,310,780         3,169,219        

6,434,295$      6,374,245$     

See Notes to Financial Statements.
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Frazier Park Public Utility District

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

2018 2017

Operating Revenues:
Residential water sales 1,026,316$      828,689$         
Business water sales 127,596 90,184
Other operating income:
     Connections 37,486 8,600
     Standby assessments 8,131 10,938
     Other services 57,024 59,069

1,256,553        997,480           

Operating Expenses:
Pumping, power and maintenance 125,271 103,451
Equipment, supplies and maintenance 12,893 40,871
General and administrative 600,823 608,519
Depreciation 348,356           334,955

1,087,343        1,087,796        

Operating income (loss) 169,210 (90,316)           

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses):
Grant revenue -                  95,669             
Interest income 144 128
Interest expense (99,752) (102,057)
Assessments 48,825 46,389
Other nonoperating income 23,134 34,978
Gain on sale/disposal of capital assets -                  11,500             

(27,649) 86,607

Change in net position 141,561           (3,709)             

Net Position, beginning of year 3,169,219        3,172,928

Net Position, end of year 3,310,780$      3,169,219$      

See Notes to Financial Statements.
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Frazier Park Public Utility District

Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

2018 2017

Cash flows from operating activities:
Receipts from customers 1,261,927$      958,875$         
Payments to suppliers for goods and services (316,655)         (349,466)         
Payments to employees and employee benefits (462,884)         (423,635)         
Payments to Board of Directors for services (8,300)             (6,250)             

Net cash provided by operating activities 474,088           179,524           

Cash flows from investing activities:
Interest income 144                  128                  

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:
Receipts from assessments 48,825             46,389             
Receipts from other income 23,134             34,978             

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 71,959             81,367             

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Receipts from grants 7,805               105,034           
Principal payments on long-term debt (55,000)           (55,000)           
Purchase of capital assets (11,520)           (206,160)         
Proceeds from sale of capital assets -                  11,500             
Cash paid for interest (100,120)         (101,881)         

Net cash used in capital and
related financing activities (158,835)         (246,507)         

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 387,356           14,512             

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 858,117           843,605           

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 1,245,473$      858,117$         

See Notes to Financial Statements.
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2018 2017

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash
provided by operating activities:

Operating income (loss) 169,210$         (90,316)$         

Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to
net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 348,356           334,955           
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (4,705)             (37,269)           
Inventory, material and supplies (13,032)           (9,307)             
Prepaid expenses 402                  1,582               
Trade accounts payable and accrued expenses (26,143)           (20,121)           

Net cash provided by operating activities 474,088$         179,524$         

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents 1,029,939$      667,324$         
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 215,534           190,793           

1,245,473$      858,117$         

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:

Noncash capital and related financing activities:

Purchase of capital assets through accounts payable -$                6,905$             

 
 



Frazier Park Public Utility District 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 

- 14 - 

 
Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies 

The reporting entity: 

The Frazier Park Public Utility District (the District) is a Special District formed in 1939 to 
provide water services to the unincorporated area of Frazier Park, California.  The District 
is governed by a Board of Directors, which oversees the operations.  This Board is elected 
by the voters of the District.   

Financial reporting: 

The District utilizes a net position presentation in accordance with Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements - and 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis - for State and Local Governments, as amended by 
GASB Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows or Resources, 
Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position.  Net position is categorized as invested in 
capital assets, net of related debt, restricted components of net position and unrestricted 
components of net position.  These categories are defined as follows: 

 Invested in capital assets, net of related debt - This component of net position consists 
of capital assets, including restricted capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and 
reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes, or other 
borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of 
those assets.  If there are significant unspent related debt proceeds at year end, the 
portion of the debt attributable to the unspent proceeds are not included in the 
calculation of invested in capital assets, net of related debt.  Rather, that portion of the 
debt is included in the same net position component as the unspent proceeds. 

       
 Restricted components of net position - This component of net position consists of 

restricted assets reduced by liabilities and deferred inflows of resources related to those 
assets. Generally, a liability relates to restricted assets if the asset results from a 
resource flow that also results in the recognition of a liability or if the liability will be 
liquidated with the restricted assets reported.  

       
 Unrestricted components of net position - This component of net position is the net 

amount of assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of 
resources that are not included in the determination of net investment in capital assets or 
the restricted component of net position.   

Basis of accounting: 

The District uses the economic resources measurement focus and accrual basis of 
accounting, in conformity with the uniform system of accounts prescribed for water 
districts by the Controller of the State of California.  Revenues are recognized when earned 
and expenses are recorded when the liability is incurred regardless of the timing of cash 
payments or receipts. 
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When the District has both unrestricted and restricted resources available for District 
purposes, it is the District’s practice to first expend unrestricted resources as needed, 
subsequently utilizing restricted resources for only their intended purposes.  

 Fund accounting:  

The District utilizes a proprietary enterprise fund category to account for its activities.  
Enterprise funds are used to account for operations: (a) that are financed and operated in a 
manner similar to private business enterprises - where the intent of the governing body is 
that the costs (expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods or services to the 
general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user 
charges; or, (b) where the governing body has decided that periodic determination of 
revenues earned, expenses incurred, and/or net income is appropriate for capital 
maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability or other purposes.  Other 
items not properly included among operating revenues are reported as nonoperating 
revenues.  All assets and liabilities associated with an enterprise fund’s activities are 
included on its statements of net position. 
 
Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. 
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services in connection 
with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations.  The principal operating revenues of 
the District are water sales and service revenues charged to water users.  Operating 
expenses for enterprise funds include the cost of sales and services, administrative 
expenses, and depreciation on capital assets.  All revenues and expenses not meeting this 
definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

Budgetary procedures: 

The District prepares and submits a board approved budget to the County of Kern to be 
used in the final County budget.  Disbursements are not, in all instances, classified within 
the District's records as presented in the budget.  The District's disbursement records are 
maintained to show amounts expended and receipt records are maintained to reflect 
revenues received. 

Revenue recognition: 

Income is derived primarily from the sale of water and the levy of assessments which 
include general administration and general project service charges. 

Water and general administrative and general project service charges are established and 
levied by the Board of Directors for the period of July through June of each year.  Service 
charges are reported as income to the District for the same July through June period.  The 
general administrative and general project service charges are billed to landowners on their 
county property tax statements and recognized as income once the District receives the 
taxes from the County. 
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Use of estimates: 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results 
could differ from those estimates. 

Cash flows: 

GASB Statement No. 9, Reporting Cash Flows of Proprietary and Nonexpendable Trust 
Funds and Governmental Entities That Use Proprietary Fund Accounting, states for 
purposes of preparing the statement of cash flow, all transactions that are not classified as 
capital and related financing activities, noncapital financing activities or investing activities 
are classified as operating activities. The adjustments to reconcile operating income to net 
cash provided by operating activities includes other income and expenses, which consist 
primarily of assessments and lease revenue. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents: 

For purposes of reporting cash flows, the District considers highly liquid investments 
(including restricted assets) with an original maturity of three months or less when 
purchased to be cash equivalents.  Cash and cash equivalents also include cash on hand and 
amounts deposited with banks.  The carrying amount of deposits is a reasonable estimate of 
fair value. 
 
Deposits with banks, savings and loans and State Controller: 

Cash funds deposited with various banks and savings and loans are covered by Federal 
depository insurance.  Any excess deposits are collateralized 110% with securities held by 
the bank or savings and loan.  Cash funds deposited with the Kern County Treasurer’s 
office are appropriately collateralized by cash, investments and securities. 

Accounts receivable: 

The District extends credit in the form of accounts receivable to customers in the Frazier 
Park area.  The customers are billed after water has been delivered. Accounts receivable are 
stated at the amount management expects to collect from balances outstanding at year end.  
Management provides for uncollectible amounts through a charge to earnings and a credit 
to an allowance for doubtful accounts based on its assessment of the current status of the 
individual accounts.  Based on management’s assessment, an allowance for doubtful 
accounts is necessary, therefore, an allowance of $750 has been recorded as of June 30, 
2018 and 2017. 

Concentration of credit risk: 

Credit is extended in the form of accounts receivable to landowners who are located in the 
District’s service area. 
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Inventory: 

The District maintains an inventory of parts and supplies to be used for repairs and 
improvements.  Inventory is stated at the lower of cost or market using the first-in, first-out 
(FIFO) method. 

Capital assets: 

Capital assets are stated at cost.  Depreciation is computed principally by the straight-line 
method over the following estimated useful lives: 
 
  Years   

Utility plant building      10 - 40  
Source of supply       14 - 25  
Pumping plant        4 - 25  
Transmission and distribution      10 - 50  
General plant        3 - 15  
Office building       39  

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or 
materially extend asset lives are not capitalized. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs 
are charged against operations. Upon retirement, sale or other disposition of property and 
equipment, the cost and accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the accounts and 
gain or loss is included in operations. 

Reclassifications: 

Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2017 financial statements in order to 
conform to the 2018 presentation. 
 

Note 2. Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 

Cash and cash equivalents as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 are classified in the accompanying 
financial statements as follows: 
 
  2018 2017 

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,029,939  $ 667,324 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   215,534   190,793 

      
  $ 1,245,473  $ 858,117 
 

Cash and cash equivalents as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 consist of the following: 
 
  2018 2017 

Cash on hand  $ 300  $ 200 
Deposits with financial institutions   1,245,173   857,917 

       
  $ 1,245,473  $ 858,117 



Notes to Financial Statements 
 

- 18 - 
 

 
 
Investments Authorized by the California Government Code and the District’s 
Investment Policy: 

The District is permitted by both Board policy and State law to invest in various authorized 
investments, subject to a variety of limits and controls, including State of California 
Investment Pool-Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF), State of California bonds, U.S. 
Government Agency securities (Treasury bills and notes) and other securities (bankers’ 
acceptances, negotiable certificates of deposit, etc.).   
 
Custodial credit risk: 
 
Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository 
financial institution, a government will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able 
to recover collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  The custodial 
credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty (e.g. 
broker-dealer) to a transaction, a government will not be able to recover the value of its 
investment or collateral securities that are in the possession of another party.  The 
California Government Code and the District’s investment policy do not contain legal or 
policy requirements that would limit the exposure to custodial credit risk for deposits and 
investments, other than the following provision for deposits:  The California Government 
Code requires that a financial institution secure deposits made by state or local 
governmental units by pledging securities in an undivided collateral pool held by a 
depository regulated under state law (unless so waived by the governmental unit).  The 
market value of the pledged securities in the collateral pool must equal at least 110% of the 
total amount deposited by the public agencies.  California law also allows financial 
institutions to secure District deposits by pledging first trust deed mortgage notes having a 
value of 150% of the secured public deposits. At June 30, 2018 and 2017, the District had 
no risk associated with custodial assets. 

Disclosures relating to interest rate risk: 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair 
value of an investment.  Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the 
sensitivity of its fair value of changes in market interest rates.  The District manages its 
exposure to interest rate risk by not purchasing any long-term investments.  

 Disclosures relating to credit risk: 
 

Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation 
to the holder of the investment.  This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a 
nationally recognized statistical rating organization.  The District’s investment policy does 
not contain policy related to limits on credit risk and the District did not have any 
investments at June 30, 2018 and 2017.  
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Note 3. Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents  

Restricted cash and cash equivalents as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 are as follows: 

  2018  2017 
Project Fund  $ -     $ -    
Reserve Fund – Series 2005 Bonds   71,823   82,249 
Reserve Fund – Series 2011 Bonds   50,176                  42,500 
Replacement Fund   93,535                  66,044 

     
  $ 215,534  $ 190,793 

Project Fund: 

The provisions of the District’s Water Revenue Bonds Series 2005 A and B and Series 2011 
require the District to reserve any unused proceeds from the bond issuance for the expansion 
and or improvement of the District’s water system. 

Reserve Fund – Series 2005 Bonds: 

The provision of the District’s Water Revenue Bonds Series 2005 A and B, require the 
District to maintain a reserve equal to the debt service requirement for the current year.  The 
bond agreement allows the District to accumulate the reserve at a rate of 1/10 per year. 

Reserve Fund – Series 2011 Bonds: 

The provision of the District’s Water Revenue Bonds Series 2011, require the District to 
maintain a reserve equal to the debt service requirement for the current year.  The bond 
agreement allows the District to accumulate the reserve at a rate of 1/10 per year. 

Replacement Fund: 

The provisions of the District’s Water Revenue Bonds Series 2005 A and B require the  
District to establish a replacement fund once the reserve fund has exceeded the reserve    
requirement.  This fund will be used for paying the costs of emergency repairs and 
maintenance of the water system, extending facilities and replacement of short-lived assets 
which have a useful life less than the maturity of the bonds. 
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Note 4. Capital Assets 

A summary of capital assets at June 30, 2018 and 2017 is as follows: 

 

Balance Transfers/ Balance
6/30/2017 Acquisitions Retirements 6/30/2018

Capital assets,
   not being depreciated:
Land 21,453$         -$               -$               21,453$         
Construction in progress 180,145         10,389           -                 190,534         

201,598 10,389           -                 211,987

Capital assets, 
   being depreciated:
Utility plant building 35,663 -                 -                 35,663
Source of supply 897,316         -                 -                 897,316
Pumping plant 26,161           1,131             -                 27,292
Transmission and 
     distribution 7,527,801      -                 -                 7,527,801
General plant 568,275         -                 -                 568,275
Office building 115,076         -                 -                 115,076

9,170,292 1,131             -                 9,171,423

9,371,890$    11,520$         -$               9,383,410$    

Balance Transfers/ Balance
6/30/2017 Expense Retirements 6/30/2018

Utility plant building 28,504$         1,210$           -$               29,714$         
Source of supply 257,015         27,096           -                 284,111
Pumping plant 23,650           421                -                 24,071
Transmission and 
     distribution 3,307,004      246,922         -                 3,553,926
General plant 340,151         69,993           -                 410,144
Office building 62,431           2,714             -              65,145

4,018,755$    348,356$       -$               4,367,111$    

Assets at Cost

Accumulated Depreciation
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Balance Transfers/ Balance
6/30/2016 Acquisitions Retirements 6/30/2017

Capital assets,
   not being depreciated:
Land 21,453$         -$               -$               21,453$         
Construction in progress 556,915         96,173           (472,943)        180,145         

578,368         96,173           (472,943)        201,598         

Capital assets, 
   being depreciated:
Utility plant building 35,663 -                 -                 35,663
Source of supply 421,909 2,464             472,943         897,316
Pumping plant 23,531 2,630             -                 26,161
Transmission and 
     distribution 7,527,801 -                 -                 7,527,801
General plant 524,744 109,147         (65,616)          568,275
Office building 112,425 2,651             -                 115,076

8,646,073 116,892         407,327         9,170,292

9,224,441$    213,065$       (65,616)$        9,371,890$    

Balance Transfers/ Balance
6/30/2016 Expense Retirements 6/30/2017

Utility plant building 27,294$         1,210$           -$               28,504$         
Source of supply 230,918 26,097           -                 257,015
Pumping plant 23,531 119                -                 23,650
Transmission and 
     distribution 3,060,083 246,921         -                 3,307,004
General plant 347,873 57,894           (65,616)          340,151
Office building 59,717 2,714             -              62,431

3,749,416$    334,955$       (65,616)$        4,018,755$    

Assets at Cost

Accumulated Depreciation
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Note 5. Long-Term Debt   

The District has pledged future revenues associated with any revenue generating activity, net 
of all operating costs, to repay $1,400,000 in water revenue bonds issued in December 2005 
and $2,100,000 in water revenue bonds issued during May 2011.  Proceeds from the bonds 
provided financing for the improvement and expansion of the District’s current water 
delivery system.  The bonds are payable solely from all revenues and are payable through 
the fiscal year ending 2051.  Annual principal and interest payments on the bonds are 
expected to require less than 25% of water sales revenue each fiscal year. The remaining 
balance on these bonds as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 are as follows:                             

Current 
Maturities 2018 2017

Bond holders, Water Revenue
Bond Series 2005 A, 4.25%, secured
by net revenues, interest payable
semiannually on April 15 and
October 15 of each year, commencing 
October 15, 2006, bonds maturing on 
or after October 15, 2006, final
payment October 15, 2045 15,000$      850,000$     865,000$     

Bond holders, Water Revenue
Bond Series 2005 B, 4.125%, secured
by net revenues, interest payable
semiannually on April 15 and 
October 15 of each year, commencing 
October 15, 2006, bonds maturing on 
or after October 15, 2006, final
payment October 15, 2045 5,000          340,000       345,000       

Bond holders, Water Revenue
Bond Series 2011, 2.625%, secured
by net revenues, interest payable
semiannually on April 15 and
October 15 of each year, commencing
October 15, 2011, bonds maturing on
or after October 15, 2012, final
payment October 15, 2050 36,000        1,870,000    1,905,000    

56,000$      3,060,000$  3,115,000$  
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The following is a summary of the long-term debt transactions for the years ended June 30, 
2018 and 2017:  

Payable Debt Issued Payable
6/30/17 (Retired) 6/30/18

Bond Series 2005 A 865,000$        (15,000)$         850,000$        
Bond Series 2005 B 345,000          (5,000)             340,000          
Bond Series 2011 1,905,000       (35,000)           1,870,000       

3,115,000$     (55,000)$         3,060,000$     

Payable Debt Issued Payable
6/30/16 (Retired) 6/30/17

Bond Series 2005 A 880,000$        (15,000)$         865,000$        
Bond Series 2005 B 350,000          (5,000)             345,000          
Bond Series 2011 1,940,000       (35,000)           1,905,000       

3,170,000$     (55,000)$         3,115,000$     

 
Annual requirements for all debt outstanding are as follows as of June 30, 2018: 
 

Years Ending Total Debt
June 30, Principal Interest Service

2019 56,000$          97,970$          153,970$        
2020 57,000            96,163            153,163          
2021 63,000            94,179            157,179          
2022 64,000            92,107            156,107          
2023 70,000            89,862            159,862          

2024-2028 379,000          413,073          792,073          
2029-2033 433,000          345,729          778,729          
2034-2038 517,000          266,487          783,487          
2039-2043 607,000          171,301          778,301          
2044-2048 571,000          65,753            636,753          
2049-2051 243,000          8,344              251,344          

3,060,000$     1,740,968$     4,800,968$     
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Note 6. Grant Revenue 

The District qualified for a $202,000 grant from the California State Water Resources 
Control Board (CSWRCB) to be used in planning the annexation of nearby land parcels.  
Per the terms of the agreements, the District is to submit claims for reimbursements related 
to project costs.  The District will be reimbursed if costs are approved and funds are 
available.  During the years ended  June 30, 2018 and 2017 the District received $7,085 and 
$105,034, respectively, of grant funds and recognized revenues of $-0- and $95,669, 
respectively, from the CSWRCB.  As of June 30, 2018 and 2017 the District had $-0- and 
$7,805, respectively, in grants receivable related to project costs. 

Note 7. Retirement Plan 

The District adopted the Frazier Park Public Utility District 401(k) Plan (the Plan) for 
eligible employees as of January 1, 2016.  Employees become eligible after two months of 
service. Eligible employees may contribute up to the IRS statutory limit of their annual 
compensation for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017. The District can make matching 
contributions to the Plan at its discretion.  Participating employees fully vest in District 
contributions over a period of 6 years. The District made no contributions to the Plan for the 
years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017. 

Note 8. Commitments 

Self-insurance: 

The District is a member of the Association of California Water Agencies, Joint Powers 
Insurance Authority (JPIA).  JPIA is a group of California Water Districts who have pooled 
funds to provide self-insurance coverage as follows: 
              Limits per Occurrence 

 
         JPIA  

  Self-Insurance 
   

Excess Insurance 
General, automobile and  
     public officials liability 

 
$ 5,000,000 

 
$ 55,000,000 

Buildings, fixed equipment, personal  
     property, and licensed vehicles 

 
 $           100,000 

 
 $     500,000,000 

Fidelity coverage   $           100,000   $                     -0- 
Public official bond, per director  $                     -0-   $            200,000  
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The District is in a group that has a $1,000 retention level (deductible) per occurrence for 
property damage due to theft and natural causes.  Property includes buildings, personal 
property, fixed equipment, mobile equipment, licensed vehicles, turbines, generators and 
transformers.  For licensed vehicles, the deductible is $500.  For mechanical damages to 
turbines, generators and transformers, the deductible ranges from $25,000 to $50,000.  The 
auto and general liability program has no deductible.  For fidelity coverage, the deductible is 
$1,000.  Claims over the retention levels are insured by the group up to the self-insurance 
limits (see above) and by policies purchased by JPIA from Allied World Assurance Co. 
(Allied Public Risk), Markel-Evanston, Great American Insurance Co. of New York, 
Endurance Risk Solutions Assurance Company, and General Security Indemnity Co. of 
Arizona, and Alliant Property Insurance Program, and for the excess. 

JPIA bills the District a deposit premium at the beginning of each policy year, which is 
placed in a reserve fund to cover the self-insurance portion of any claim.  Settlements and/or 
expenses related to claims during the year are charged against the reserve. If the balance of 
the reserve at the end of the year is deemed too low in relation to the amount of outstanding 
claims, the District is retrospectively billed for additional premiums. When the claims are 
fully settled, any amounts remaining in the reserve are refunded to the District. 
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Frazier Park Public Utility District 
 

History and Organization 
June 30, 2018 

 
 

The District was established on February 20, 1939, as provided by the Public Utility District Act 
Statutes of 1921, and is now under authority of Public Utility Code Section 15,501 et. seq.  The 
District is located in the most southern portion of Kern County covering Frazier Mountain Park. 
The Monte Vista Mutual Water Company was annexed to the District during the 1962-1963 fiscal year 
and consisted of 115 lots and an uninhabited area. 
 
The District may supply various services to its residents but at present is engaged only in the water 
supply function.  The District is governed by its own Board of Directors (five) elected at general 
district elections for a term of four years. 
 
Voters of the District, on May 25, 1965, approved a resolution providing for the issuance of $600,000 
principal amount of "Frazier Park Public Utility District 1965 Water Bonds", which were general 
obligation bonds.  Provision was made in the resolution for the collection of an annual tax sufficient to 
pay the principal and interest on bonds as they became due.  Additionally, the Board of Directors 
resolved and agreed to establish rates and charges for water furnished by the water system of the 
District to produce sufficient annual net revenues at least equal to the amount of principal and interest 
on the bonds as they became due. 
 
The proceeds of the bond issuance were used for the acquisition, construction and completion of water 
system improvements.  The proceeds were received and construction began during the 1965 - 1966 
fiscal year.  The final funds were expended during the 1972 - 1973 fiscal year. 
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Frazier Park Public Utility District 
 

Schedule of Rates 
June 30, 2018 

 

The schedule of annual rates, effective January 1, 2018 by resolution adopted by the Board of 
Directors, is as follows: 

     

Monthly New Connection
Service Charge Fee

Residential
3/4" meter 60.50$                8,000$                 
1" meter 101.20$              9,000$                 

Business
1" meter 101.20$              10,000$               
1 1/2" meter 201.30$              11,000$               
2" meter 322.80$              12,000$               
3" meter 638.00$              13,000$               
4" meter 1,001.00$           13,000$               
6" meter 2,015.20$           14,000$                

Customers are billed a fee ranging from $35-50 for their request to shut off or turn on water service. 

Customers are billed a fee of $100 for reconnection due to non-payment shut off. 

Customers are charged for a 48-hour shut off notice posting a fee of $25 per occurrence. 

Customers are billed on a monthly basis and are charged an additional “Consumption Fee” of $2.86 
per 1,000 gallons of water used. 
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Frazier Park Public Utility District 
 

Schedules of General and Administrative Expenses 
Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 

 
 

                  

2018 2017

Employee wages and benefits 439,284$       407,981$        
Office supplies and expenses 71,875 105,319
Professional fees 40,986 56,267
Insurance 23,290 18,169
Dues, fees and other 14,508 14,533
Director fees 8,300 6,250
Bad debt expense 2,580 -                 

600,823$       608,519$        
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 




